

No. 17-312

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

RENE SANCHEZ-GOMEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER JUDGES, FORMER
PROSECUTORS, FORMER GOVERNMENT
OFFICIALS, LAW PROFESSORS, AND SOCIAL
SCIENTISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JUDITH RESNIK
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705

MEIR FEDER
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
250 Vesey St.
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3939
mfeder@jonesday.com

SARAH L. LEVINE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

[Continued from Cover]

AMANDA K. RICE
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

CHRISTINA N. LINDBERG
ELI M. TEMKIN
ADRIENNE L. KAUFMAN
JONES DAY
90 S. 7th St.
Suite 4950
Minneapolis, MN 55402

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Importance of the Underlying Question Is Central to the Propriety of Appellate Jurisdiction, and this Case Centers on Critical Questions of Constitutional Law	5
II. Criminal Defendants’ Constitutional Right to Be Treated with Dignity in Public Proceedings Intersects with the Public’s Constitutional Interest in Observing Court Proceedings that Respect the Presumption of Innocence and the Equality of All Persons Before the Law	8
A. The Constitution Mandates that Crim- inal Proceedings Be Open to the Pub- lic, and the Constitution Protects How Defendants Are Treated in Courtrooms.....	8
B. Judges Have Constitutional and Com- mon Law Obligations to Regulate Courtroom Conduct Both to Ensure Criminal Defendant’s Due Process Rights and Article III Values of Judicial Impartiality.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. All Participants Must Respect the Unique Environment of Courtrooms, and the Design of Courtrooms Makes Manifest the Public’s Important Role in the Administration of Justice.....	17
III. Blanket Five-Point Shackling Is Incompatible with Criminal Defendants’ Due Process Rights and with the Public’s Interest in Observing Dignified Courtroom Processes Reflecting Those Constitutional Commitments	25
IV. Given the Centrality of this Issue to American Justice, Appellate Review Was Warranted Here	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Baer v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 705 F. App'x 727 (10th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Bank v. Katz</i> No. 08-CV-1033, 2009 WL 3077147 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2009).....	21
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	19
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	6, 29
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	5, 29
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	5
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	14
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cty., 457 U.S. 596 (1982)</i>	13
<i>Hodge v. Talkin, 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015)</i>	14
<i>In re Globe Newspaper Co., 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984)</i>	12
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer, 482 U.S. 730 (1987)</i>	26
<i>La Rocca v. Lane, 338 N.E.2d 606 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1975)</i>	20, 21
<i>La Rocca v. Lane, 366 N.Y.S.2d 456 (N.Y.A.D. 1975)</i>	21
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)</i>	11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)</i>	6
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter, 558 U.S. 100 (2009)</i>	5
<i>Nestel v. Moran 513 A.2d 27 (R.I. 1986)</i>	16
<i>Norris v. Risley 918 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1990)</i>	20
<i>People v. Best, 979 N.E.2d 1187 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2012)</i>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Buchanan</i> , 912 N.E.2d 553 (N.Y. 2009)	22
<i>People v. Pennisi</i> , 563 N.Y.S.2d 612 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990)	20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	11
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Riverside Cty.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	11, 28
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sefick v. Gardner</i> , 164 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	5, 6
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	15
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	9
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	6
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 327 S.E.2d 449 (W. Va. 1985)	20
<i>State v. Pelletier</i> 786 A.2d 609 (Me. 2001)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. Robson v. Malone</i> , 412 F.2d 848 (7th Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>United States v. Abascal</i> 509 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 287 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> 698 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Woods v. Dugger</i> 923 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991).....	20
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 401	16
28 U.S.C. § 636	16
40 U.S.C. § 6135	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 E. Coke, Insitutes of the Laws of England 34 (1797).....	27
4 JEREMY BENTHAM, <i>Draught for the Organization of Judicial Establishments, Compared with that of the National Assembly, with a Commentary on the Same,</i> THE WORKS OF JEREMY BENTHAM 305 (John Bowring ed., 1838–1843)	10, 11
Justice Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Foreword to</i> CELEBRATING THE COURTHOUSE (Steven Flanders ed., 2006)	10, 12, 17
Canon City Municipal Court, Courtroom Dress and Attire	19
Circuit Court of Illinois, Eight Judicial Circuit, Uniform Rules of Practice 1.11.....	18
<i>Code of Conduct for the Public,</i> D.C. COURTS	19
Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 3.....	15
<i>Courtroom Etiquette and Attire,</i> WASHTENAW CTY. TRIAL CT.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FAQs—Visiting the Court,</i> SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 10	12
<i>Financial Services and General Government Appropriations for 2016: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Servs., 114th Cong. 109 (2015)</i>	<i>23</i>
Jona Goldschmidt, “Order in the Court!” Constitutional Issues in the Law of Courtroom Decorum, 31 HAMLINE L. REV. 1 (2008)	15
<i>Judicial Conference of the United States: Committees (Chronological), FED. JUD. CTR.</i>	<i>22</i>
JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES, <i>Portable Communication Devices in the Courthouse (2017)</i>	<i>22, 23</i>
JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES, Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (2013)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES, U.S. COURTS DESIGN GUIDE (1991)	24
JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES, U.S. COURTS DESIGN GUIDE (2007)	24
<i>Jury Frequently Asked Questions</i> , D.C. COURTS	20
Al Kamen, <i>In the Loop</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 11, 2009	18
Joan M. Krauskopf, <i>Physical Restraint of the Defendant in the Courtroom</i> , 15 ST. LOUIS U.L. J. 351 (1971)	27
Kristin A. Lane, Jerry Kang & Mahzarin R. Banaji, <i>Implicit Social Cognition and Law</i> , ANN. REV. L. & SOC. SCI., 3 (2007)	27
Samuel J. Levine, <i>Religious Symbols and Religious Garb in the Courtroom: Personal Values and Public Judgments</i> , 66 FORDHAM L. REV. 1505 (1998).....	21
<i>Municipal Court Dress Code</i> , LEE’S SUMMIT, MO.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Chief Justice John G. Roberts, <i>2010 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i>	23
Jocelyn Simonson, <i>The Criminal Court Audience in a Post-Trial World</i> , 127 HARV. L. REV. 2173 (2014)	10
<i>The Court and Its Traditions</i> , SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	17
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Does the American Public Accept the Rule of Law? The Findings of Psychological Research on Deference to Authority</i> , 56 DEPAUL L. REV. 661 (2007)	27
Tom R. Tyler, WHY PEOPLE OBEY THE LAW (2d ed. 2006)	27
U.S. COURTS, <i>U.S. District Courts—Criminal Defendants Terminated, by Type of Disposition and Offense—During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2016</i> , STATISTICAL TABLES FOR THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. GEN. SERVS. ADMIN., 2 VISION + VOICE: CHANGING THE COURSE OF FEDERAL ARCHITECTURE (2004).....	24
U.S. GEN. SERVS. ADMIN., James M. Carter and Judith N. Keep US Courthouse.....	24
U.S. GEN. SERVS. ADMIN., JOHN JOSEPH MOAKLEY U.S. COURTHOUSE AND HARBOR PARK (2003).....	25
U.S. GEN. SERVS. ADMIN., THE SITE SECURITY DESIGN GUIDE (2007).....	22
Douglas P. Woodlock, <i>Drawing Meaning from the Heart of the Courthouse,</i> CELEBRATING THE COURTHOUSE (Steven Flanders ed., 2006).....	15
